condensate worth more than USD 2.7 billion without going through a contract mechanism and 

a legal payment guarantee. The condensate is not processed into fuel needed by Pertamina, but 

is converted into other products that are sold to the private sector.  As a result, the state 

suffered financial losses of USD 128,574,004.46 (one hundred and twenty-eight million five 

hundred and seventy-four thousand four US dollars forty-six cents) as the results of the audit 

of BPK RI Number 08/AUDITAMA/VII/PDTT/01/2016. Because Honggo Wendratno fled and 

did not appear at the trial after being legally summoned, the case was continued in absentia 

based on Article 38 paragraph (1) of the Corruption Law. Through the Central Jakarta District 

Court Decision Number 6/Pid.Sus-TPK/2020/PN.Jkt.Pst, the defendant was sentenced to 16 

years in prison, a fine of Rp. 1 billion, and compensation of USD 128,574,004.46 (one hundred 

and twenty-eight million five hundred and seventy-four thousand four US dollars forty-six 

cents), as well as the confiscation of assets for the state. 

4.2 Facts and Juridical Analysis 

1. Legal Arrangements for Fugitive Corruption Defendants (DPOs) Through In Absentia  

Examination in Court 

The legal arrangement for the accused of corruption crimes who escaped is regulated in